AUG 2 0 2001 08-23-2001 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ET Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (CARLEST 1/2002) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ 101820849 ... reaso record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner o. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): City National Bank Venetec International, Inc. Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 400 North Roxbury Drive General Partnership Limited Partnership City:Beverly Hills State: CA Zip: 90210 Corporation-State Delaware Other _____ Individual(s) citizenship Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes No. General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State_ ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement Other <u>National Banking Association</u> If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designation is attached: 📮 Yes 📮 No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: August 2, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,188,124 Additional number(s) attached 📮 Yes 📮 No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 8 registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: City National Bank 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 215 Internal Address: Suite 100 Enclosed Attn: Barbara Van Wormer Authorized to be charged to deposit account Deposit account number: 400 North Roxbury Drive Street Address:___ (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 90210 State: CA City: Beverly Hills DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing into the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing into the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing into the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing into the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing into the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing into the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing into the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing into the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing into the best of my knowledge and belief.

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
> Washington, D.C. 20231

08/22/2001 AAHMED1 00000209 2188124

9. Statement and signature.

Elizabeth Swanson

copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

01 FC:581

02 FC:482

40.00 DP

175.00 DP

SCHEDULE II

Venetec International, Inc. Issued and Pending Foreign and U.S. Trademarks

General Venetec Marks

Mark	Status	Country	Registration No. / Application No.
"VENETEC INTERNATIONAL"	REGISTERED	United States	2,188,124
The VENETEC logo	REGISTERED	United States	1,717,824
The IV logo	REGISTERED	United States	2,143,195

Statlock Marks

Mark	Status	Country	Registration No. / Application No.
"STATLOCK"	REGISTERED	United States	1,889,781
"STATLOCK"	REGISTERED	European	721,159
•		Community	
"STATLOCK"	REGISTERED	Japan	4,258,895
"STATLOCK"	REGISTERED	Canada	861,735
"STATLOCK"	REGISTERED	Australia	752,622
"STATLOCK"	PENDING	South Africa	2001/00051
"STATLOCK"	PENDING	China	9800004016
"FIRST STATLOCK"	REGISTERED	United States	2,441,447
The STATLOCK logo	REGISTERED	United States	1,658,905

Miscellaneous Marks

Mark	Status	Country	Registration No. / Application No.
"SURE SNAP"	REGISTERED	United States	2,139,526
"SURE SNAP"	REGISTERED	Japan	4,117,056 2,170,492
"NEEDLELESS SUTURE"	REGISTERED	United States	2,170,432

MEMORANDUM OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

VENETEC INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 1255 Figh Bluff Drive, Suite 170, San Diego, CA 92130 ("Venetec"), does hereby grant to CITY MATIONAL BANK, a national banking association, whose address is 400 North Roxbury Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210, ("CNB"), pursuant to a Security Agreement dated August 2, 2001 ("Security Agreement") a security interest in and to:

- (1) All of Venetec's right, title and interest in all patents and rights and interests of every kind or nature in patents and inventions protectible by patent, and all renewals and extensions thereof, including without limitation in and to (a) the patents and patent applications which are identified on Schedule I attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference, together with any and all patents issued with respect thereto; (b) all inventions owned by Venetec based upon, incorporated in, derived from, incorporating or relating to the items identified on said schedule, together with any and all counterpart patents in the United States and worldwide and any and all improvements, patents reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part and divisions respecting such inventions (collectively, the "Patents");
- (2) All of Venetec's right, title and interest in all trademarks and rights and interests of every kind or nature in trademarks and rights protectible by trademarks, and all renewals and extensions thereof, including without limitation in and to the trademark registrations and trademark applications for registration which are identified on Schedule II attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference, together with any and all trademark registrations issued with respect thereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and
- (3) All actions for past, present and future infringement concerning the foregoing, and all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits.

Venetec agrees that if any person, firm or corporation shall do or perform any acts which CNB believes to constitute an infringement of any Patent or Trademark, or violate or infringe any rights of Venetec in any Patent or Trademark, or if any person, firm or corporation shall do or perform any acts which CNB believes to constitute an unauthorized or unlawful manufacture, sale or use of any invention protected by any Patent or Trademark, then and in any such event, upon, and during the continuance of an Event of Default (as defined in the Security Agreement), CNB may and shall have the right to take such steps and institute such suits or proceedings as CNB may deem advisable or necessary to prevent such acts and conduct and to secure damages and other relief by reason thereof, and generally to take such steps as may be advisable or necessary or proper for the full protection of the rights of the parties. CNB may take such steps or institute such suits or proceedings in its own name or in the name of Venetec or in the names of the parties jointly.

The terms and conditions of the security interest granted hereby are contained in the Security Agreement, between Venetec and CNB. The security interest granted hereby is as security for Venetec's performance of Venetec's obligations identified in the Security Agreement as being secured thereby. Nothing contained in this Memorandum of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks shall be construed as an assignment of the Patents, patent applications nor as

317584.1

limiting any interest which CNB may have in any other collateral described in the Security Agreement or otherwise.

Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default as defined in the Security Agreement, CNB may exercise all rights and remedies described therein, and Venetec hereby authorizes CNB to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of CNB as CNB may select, in its sole discretion, as Venetec's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power (upon CNB's notice to Venetec of its intention to do so) to (a) enforce its security against any of the Patents and Trademarks, (b) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents and Trademarks to anyone, or (c) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents and Trademarks to anyone. Venetec hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. CNB shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of the Security Agreement and this Memorandum of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks, all rights and remedies allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned have duly executed hereunto this Memorandum of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks as of the 2nd day of August, 2001.

"CNB":

CITY NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association

Cathleen M. Hudnall, Senior Vice

President

"Venetec":

VENETEC INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

a Delaware gorporation

Steven F Bierman, Chief Executive

Officer

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO)	

On August 2, 2001 before me, Notary Public, personally appeared Steven F. Bierman, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL NORMAN YUEN NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA COMM. NO. 1224146 SAN DIEGO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. JUNE 12, 2003

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	

On August 3, 2001 before me, were konding, Notary Public, personally appeared Cathleen M. Hudnall, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

4

Witness my hand and official seal.

Mulesa Kodami Notary Public THERESA KODANI
Commission # 1279935
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Oct 9, 2004

317584.1



SCHEDULE I

Venetec International, Inc. Issued and Pending Foreign and U.S. Patents

Ratcheting Adaptor

			Patent No. /	
Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Expiration Date
Catheterization System	ISSUED	U.S.	5,192,273	9 mar 2010
Catheterization System with Universal	ISSUED	U.S.	5,314,411	24 MAY 2011
Retention Device and method of Use		}		
Catheterization System with Universal	ISSUED	Europe	527,961	3 may 2011
Retention Device				
Catheterization System with Universal	ISSUED	Japan	2,537,726	2 MAY 2011
Retention Device				
Sideport Connector for Catheterization	ISSUED	U.S.	5,290,248	1 MAR 2011
System				

Posted Products

			Patent No. /	
Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Expiration Date
Anchor Pad for Catheterization System	ISSUED	U.S.	5,192,274	9 mar 2010
Anchor Pad for Catheterization System	ISSUED	Australia	659,174	7 MAY 2012
Anchor Pad for Catheterization System	PENDING	Canada	2109333	
Anchor Pad for Catheterization System	ISSUED	Europe	583,388	7 MAY 2012
Anchor Pad for Catheterization System	ISSUED	Hong	1903/1996	7 MAY 2012
Allehol I ad for Catheterization System		Kong		
Anchor Pad for Catheterization System	PENDING	Japan	512043/92	
Anchor Pad for Catheterization System	PENDING	Singapore	9602250-4	

KVO Clamp

Title Method of Catheter Irrigation and	Status	1	Patent No. / Application No. 5,318,546	Expiration Date 7 JUN 2011
Aspiration				

Statlock Retainer and Adaptor

Statiock Retainer and Adaptor				
Title	Status	Country	Patent No. / Application No.	Expiration Date
Title	ISSUED	U.S.	5,354,282	11 OCT 2011
Catheter Anchoring System	ISSUED	U.S.	5,456,671	11 OCT 2011
Catheter Anchoring System	ISSUED	Australia	697,231	18 MAR 2014
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	Canada	2156724	
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	China	94191516.6	
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	Cinia		

317663.1

Title	Status	Country	Patent No. / Application No.	Expiration Date
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	Europe	94912808.6	
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	Japan	521258/1994	
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	Australia	38687/99	
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	Canada	2329785	
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	Europe	99921487.7	
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	Japan	2000-545603	
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	Korea	1020007012000	
Catheter Anchoring System	ISSUED	U.S.	5,827,230	24 JUL 2009
Catheter Anchoring System	ISSUED	U.S.	5,578,013	11 ост 2011
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	U.S.	09/069029	
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	U.S.	09/809460	
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	U.S.	09/165367	
Catheter Adapter Retainer	ISSUED	U.S.	D347,060	17 MAY 2008

Statlock Multipurpose

			Patent No. /	
Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Expiration Date
Catheter Securement Device	ISSUED	U.S.	5637,098	7 AUG 2015
Catheter Securement Device	ISSUED	U.S.	6,117,163	7 AUG 2015
Catheter Securement Device	ISSUED	U.S.	5,855,591	7 AUG 2015
Catheter Securement Device	ISSUED	Australia	721,160	7 AUG 2016
Catheter Securement Device	PENDING	Canada	2228747	
Catheter Securement Device	PENDING	China	96197231.9	
Catheter Securement Device	PENDING	Europe	96926908.3	
Catheter Securement Device	PENDING	Japan	508613/1997	
Medical Securement Device	PENDING	PCT	PCTUS96/12802	_

Original Statlock-

Original Statiock			Patent No. /	
Tr: 4	Status	Country	Application No.	Expiration Date
Title	ISSUED	U.S.	4,711,636	8 DEC 2004
Catheterization System	.00			

Anchor Pad Design Patents

Anchor Pad Design Patents			Patent No. /	
	Status	Country	Application No.	Expiration Date
Title	ISSUED	U.S.	D364,922	5 DEC 2009
Anchor Pad	ISSUED	U.S.	D375,355	5 NOV 2010
Anchor Pad with Release Layer		U.S.	D375,356	5 NOV 2010
Anchor Pad with Release Layer	ISSUED	U.S.	D377,831	4 FEB 2011
Anchor Pad with Release Layer	ISSUED	U.S.	D389,911	27 JAN 2012
Anchor Pad	ISSUED		D393,903	28 APR 2012
Anchor Pad	ISSUED	U.S.	D399,954	20 OCT 2012
Anchor Pad and Release Layer	ISSUED	U.S.		17 NOV 2012
Anchor Pad	ISSUED	U.S.	D401,329	26 JAN 2013
Anchor Pad	ISSUED	U.S.	D404,815	20 JAN 2015

317663.1

			Patent No. /	
Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Expiration Date
Catheter Anchoring System	ISSUED	U.S.	D425,619	23 MAY 2014

J-Loop

			Patent No. /	
Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Expiration Date
Tube Fitting Anchoring System	ISSUED	U.S.	5,702,371	30 DEC 2014
Tube Fitting Anchoring System	ISSUED	U.S.	5,947,931	24 JUL 2009

Arrow Epidural

			Patent No. /	
Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Expiration Date
Catheter Fitting Securement Device	ISSUED	U.S.	5,810,781	14 FEB 2016
Catheter Fitting Securement Device	PENDING	Canada	2208258	
Catheter Fitting Securement Device	PENDING	Japan	516784/97	
Catheter Fitting Securement Device	PENDING	PCT	PCTUS96/17067	

Multipurpose Arterial

			Patent No. /	
Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Expiration Date
Catheter Securement Device	ISSUED	U.S.	5,722,959	24 OCT 2015
Catheter Securement Device	ISSUED	Australia	708,083	24 OCT 2016
Catheter Securement Device	PENDING	Japan	516765/1997	

Crescent Epidural System

Crescent Epidurai System			Patent No. /	Expiration
Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Date
Catheter Anchoring System and Method	ISSUED	U.S.	5,800,402	19 mar 2013
of Use				

Serpentine Clip

Ser pentine Cup			Patent No. /	Expiration
	Status	Country	Application No.	Date
Title Catheter Anchoring System	ISSUED	U.S.	5,833,667	11 OCT 2011

Naso-Gastric System

Maso-Gastrie System			Patent No. /	Expiration
	Status	Country	Application No.	Date
Title	ISSUED	U.S.	5,833,663	27 JAN 2017
Naso-Gastric Tube Retainer	PENDING	Australia	60444/98	
Naso-Gastric Tube Retainer	PENDING	Canada	2279269	
Naso-Gastric Tube Retainer		Europe	98903758.5	
Naso-Gastric Tube Retainer	PENDING		532231/98	
Naso-Gastric Tube Retainer	PENDING	Japan	332231170	

Stat-Leg

Title	Status	Country	Patent No. / Application No.	Expiration Date
Leg Support Crutch	ISSUED	U.S.	5,941,263	17 OCT 2017

Movable Wing

Title	Status	Country	Patent No. / Application No.	Expiration Date
Medical Tubing Securement System	ISSUED	U.S.	6,132,398	17 OCT 2017
Medical Tubing Securement System	PENDING	U.S.	09/691487	

Adhesive Well

			Patent No. /	Expiration
Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Date
Medical Line Securement Device	ISSUED	U.S.	6,224,571	14 NOV 2017
Medical Line Securement Device	PENDING	U.S.	09/845630	
Medical Line Securement Device	PENDING	Australia	14581/99	
Medical Line Securement Device	PENDING	Canada	2310030	
Medical Line Securement Device	PENDING	China	98812466.1	
Medical Line Securement Device	PENDING	Europe	98958564.1	
Medical Line Securement Device	PENDING	Japan	520832/2000	
Medical Line Securement Device	PENDING	Korea	7005300/000	

Foley Retainer

Toley Retained			Patent No. /	Expiration
Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Date
Title Anchoring System for a Medical Article	PENDING	U.S.	09/049825	
Anchoring System for a Medical Article	PENDING	U.S.	09/379827	
Anchoring System for a Medical Article	PENDING	Australia	10978/99	
Anchoring System for a Medical Article	PENDING	Canada	2306802	
Anchoring System for a Medical Article	PENDING	China	98811476.3	
Anchoring System for a Medical Article	PENDING	Europe	98953657.8	
Anchoring System for a Medical Article	PENDING	Japan	516823/2000	
Anchoring System for a Medical Article Anchoring System for a Medical Article	PENDING	Korea	1020007003134	
Anchoring System for a Medical Article Anchoring System for a Medical Article	PENDING	Turkey	01038/2000	
Anchoring System for a Michigan Theorem				

Movable Post

Movable Post			Patent No. /	Expiration
	Status		Application No.	Date
Title	PENDING	1 0.0.	09/513054	
Universal Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	1 0.0.	09/897717	
Universal Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	PCT	PCTUS01/06083	
Universal Catheter Anchoring System	TD. DI.			

Spin Nut Connector

			Patent No. /	Expiration
Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Date
Medical Device Connector Fitting	PENDING	U.S.	09/767207	

Kipp Clip

Title					Status	Country	Patent No. / Application No.	Expiration Date
Anchoring Connector	System	for	Luer	Lock	PENDING	U.S.	09/585526	
Anchoring Connector	System	for	Luer	Lock	PENDING	PCT	UNKNOWN	

Neonate

Title	Status	Country	Patent No. / Application No.	Expiration Date
Medical Line Securement Device for use with Neonates	PENDING	U.S.	09/328047	
Medical Line Securement Device for use with Neonates	PENDING	U.S.	09/589862	
Medical Line Securement Device for use with Neonates	PENDING	PCT	PCTUS00/16043	

First Statlock

	Status	Country	Patent No. /	Expiration
Title			Application No.	Date
Anchoring System for a Medical Article	PENDING	U.S.	09/375744	
Anchoring System for a Catheter or the	PENDING	Australia	54898/99	
Like		Carada	2339814	
Anchoring System for a Catheter or the	PENDING	Canada	2339614	
Like		Europe	99941202.6	
Anchoring System for a Catheter or the	PENDING	Europe	77741202.0	
Like	- TO IDING	Japan	2000565955	
Anchoring System for a Catheter or the	PENDING	Jayan	20002	
Like				

Universal Plus

Universal Plus			Patent No. /	Expiration
	Status		Application No.	Date
Title	PENDING	U.S.	09/523481	
Medical Anchoring System	PENDING	PCT	PCTUS01/06836	
Medical Anchoring System				

Dialysis System			Patent No. /	Expiration
CC:41-	Status		Application No.	Date
Title Dialysis Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	U.S.	09/630582	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002353 FRAME: 0834

5

Box Clamp

Title	Status	Country	Patent No. / Application No.	Expiration Date
Catheter Anchoring System	ISSUED	U.S.	5,693,032	30 SEP 2014
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	Europe	95934471.4	
Catheter Anchoring System	PENDING	Japan	511876/96	

Base with Cover

			Patent No. /	Expiration
Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Date
Medical Line Anchoring System	ISSUED	U.S.	6,213,979	29 MAY 2017
Medical Line Anchoring System	PENDING	U.S.	09/797341	
Medical Line Anchoring System	PENDING	Australia	73732/98	
Medical Line Anchoring System	PENDING	Europe	98921041.4	
Medical Line Anchoring System	PENDING	Japan	500695/99	

Cannula Clip (Expired)

			Patent No. /	Expiration
Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Date
Coupling for Medical Apparatus Tubes	EXPIRED	U.S.	4,405,163	20 SEP 2000

6

SCHEDULE II

Venetec International, Inc. Issued and Pending Foreign and U.S. Trademarks

General Venetec Marks

Mark	Status	Country	Registration No. / Application No.
"VENETEC INTERNATIONAL"	REGISTERED	United States	2,188,124
The VENETEC logo	REGISTERED	United States	1,717,824
The IV logo	REGISTERED	United States	2,143,195

Statlock Marks

Mark	Status	Country	Registration No. / Application No.
"STATLOCK"	REGISTERED	United States	1,889,781
"STATLOCK"	REGISTERED	European	721,159
		Community	
"STATLOCK"	REGISTERED	Japan	4,258,895
"STATLOCK"	REGISTERED	Canada	861,735
"STATLOCK"	REGISTERED	Australia	752,622
"STATLOCK"	PENDING	South Africa	2001/00051
"STATLOCK"	PENDING	China	9800004016
"FIRST STATLOCK"	REGISTERED	United States	2,441,447
The STATLOCK logo	REGISTERED	United States	1,658,905

Miscellaneous Marks Mark	Status	Country	Registration No. / Application No.
GOLDE CNAD'	REGISTERED	United States	2,139,526
"SURE SNAP" "SURE SNAP"	REGISTERED	Japan	4,117,056
"NEEDLELESS SUTURE"	REGISTERED	United States	2,170,492

317659.2

REEL: 002353 FRAME: 0836 **RECORDED: 08/20/2001**

TRADEMARK